Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 20 November 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6363

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting - PRIVATE (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest
(09.15)

2 Scrutiny session on Bovine TB with the Minister for Environment,
Energy and Rural Affairs

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 25)
Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer - Welsh Government

Attached Documents:
Research Brief

Paper - Welsh Government

fv- Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy

and Rural Affairs

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 26 - 47)
Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer - Welsh Government

Tim Render, Director, Environment & Rural Affairs - Welsh Government

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment and Marine - Welsh Government

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Paper - Welsh Government

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from items 5 and 6 of today's meeting

PRIVATE (11.15 - 12.00)

5

Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3
(11.15-11.30)

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the

Committee's draft report
(11.30-12.00) (Pages 48 - 86)

Attached Documents:

Draft Report



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, 20 November 2019
Introduction

The Welsh Government launched a refreshed bovine TB Eradication Programme in
October 2017. Around the same time, the Climate Change, Environment 
[...]
nt Health

Agency (APHA). Most recently, the Centre hosted its first TB Conference which
focussed on both current and future TB tests for use in cattle and in the environment.

Lesley Griffiths AM
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

November 2019

5
Pack Page 16



Annex 1

Welsh Government response to the report of the Climate Change
and Rural Affairs Committee on the Refreshed TB Eradication
programme.

Recommendation 1

The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government should set a national
target date for Wales to be officially TB free and provide clarity on the process
for achieving this.

Recommendation 2

The Welsh Government should set interim targets for the eradication of the
disease in each of the three TB regions — high, medium and low.

Response to 1 & 2

In October 2017 the TB eradication programme in Wales implemented a regionalised
approach in which Low, Medium and High TB Areas were defined, allowing
interventions applied to be tailored to the disease situation specific to that area. In
common with many other aspects of the programme, the impact of this approach
and of the interventions contributing to it are being monitored and the continued
evolution of the programme will be informed by what is learnt from the results.

This regionalised approach is reflected in the TB targets adopted in December 2017.
This ambitious initiative aims to see Wales become officially TB free by 2041. Interim
targets, covering consecutive six-year periods, have been set for each of the TB
Areas. This approach provides for defined areas to achieve and maintain TB
freedom at different points in time, seeking to create an ever-expanding area of TB
freedom in Wales and the momentum that would come with this.

Recommendation 3

The Welsh Government should carry out more research into the possible risks
of spreading TB from larger herd sizes and slurry management practices.
Being able to include advice on both of these issues in guidance from the
Welsh Gover
[...]
| h |
| h |
10 - 1 h |

]
8 - '
I
6 I
I
4 y !
' [

| h
2 | h :
0 ! " 1

- - - - - - - - eyl - -

0‘885‘03850‘885588365830835d88368|856g530‘3:
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 20:1? zﬂm 20191

Source: APHA surveillance data at September 2019

Figure 3 — Animals slaughtered for purposes of TB control in Wales, Q1 2009 — Q2
2019

11
Pack Page 22



12,970 animals slaughtered for TB control in 12
months to 30/06/2019; this included 6,096 skin

10,553 animals slaughtered for TB control in 12 reactors or repeat IRs and 3,408 gamma reactors

months to 30/06/2018; this inclced 5,5561 skin
reactors or repeat IRs and 2,084 gamma reactors /
e —————t———

h
B Gamma reactor M 1xIR & DC m 2xIR & 3xIR  m Skin Reactor : I

MQ2030401 20304 N A203 0401 Q2030401020304 0102030401 020304010203 0401 []2:(13 04 01 a3 04 a1 Q2
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 20!1_!_ 28 2019

Source: APHA surveillance data at September 2019

Figure 4 - Wales TB Regionalisation map with status of eradication milestones for
first quartile (2017-23) of Wales TB Eradication Plan

CL3 - transfer to Low TB Area

Low TB Area: Officially
Tuberculosis Free Status by
2023

PN1 - transfer to ITBA

Spatial Unit earmarked for transfer:

O Not on target
O On target

¢ ™ Ontarget (not included in

P51 - transfer to ITBA
. / original plan)

HTB East & HTB West: 50%
reduction in incidence 2017-
2013 compared with 2011-17

CE4 — transfer to ITBA

Source: APHA surveillance data at September 2019

12
Pack Page 23



Ag en d a Ite m 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26



Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, General Scrutiny
of the Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs portfolio

1.

2.

This paper sets out some of my priorities and recent actions related to my
portfolio, ahead of my appearance before the Committee on 20 November.

A separate detailed paper has been provided on our Bovine TB E
[...]
 industry achieved a
turnover of £6.8bn against a target of £7bn by 2020.

45.The consultation paper set out three strategic aims: to grow our businesses;
to benefit our people and society; and to create and communicate a global
reputation of Wales as a Food Nation.

46. Analysis of the consultation is currently underway, and a summary response
will be published as part of the normal process in due course.

Lesley Griffiths AM
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
November 2019

6
Pack Page 46



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48



	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session on Bovine TB with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	Paper - Welsh Government

	3 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	Paper - Welsh Government

	6 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the Committee's draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 November 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5704 

 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Scrutiny session on Bovine TB with the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs; Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer; Tim Render, 

Director Environment and Rural Affairs; and Gian Marco Currado, Director 

Environment and Marine, to the meeting. 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide a written note outlining criteria attached to 

funding provided by the Welsh Government to livestock markets for upgrading 

facilities that provides information on livestock. 

2.3 The Minister agreed to provide a note on incidences of bovine TB relative to 

herd size. 

 

3 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs  

3.1 The Minister agreed to provide a note outlining the ten areas of non-

legislative common frameworks in her Ministerial portfolio. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note with further information on ‘fisheries 

litter’. 

3.3 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with an update on delivery of 

the Rural Development Plan. 

 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 and 6 of today's meeting  

4.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from items 5 and 6 of today’s 

meeting. 

 

5 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3 and 

identified key issues to pursue further with the Minister. 

 

6 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the 

Committee's draft report  

6.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the draft report on the Wild Animals 

and Circuses (Wales) Bill subject to a minor amendment. 


